WEYMOUTH TOWNSHIP ATLANTIC COUNTY NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 598-2023

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF WEYMOUTH AND THE ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township of Weymouth to enter into a Shared Services Agreement with the Atlantic County Utilities Authority for solid waste collection services to be provided by the Atlantic County Utilities Authority for the Township of Weymouth; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:14B-49 empowers municipalities and utilities authorities to enter into contracts for the collection, disposal, recycling, processing and treatment of solid waste by means of the solid waste system of the municipal utilities authority;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Committee of Township of Weymouth, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: Contract.

The Township of Weymouth shall enter into a Shared Services Agreement with the Atlantic County Utilities Authority for the collection, disposal, recycling, processing and treatment of solid waste by means of the solid waste system of the municipal utilities authority to be provided by the Atlantic County Utilities Authority to the Township of Weymouth. Said services shall be furnished and rendered pursuant to the Agreement. The Township of Weymouth shall pay the Atlantic County Utilities Authority in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

SECTION 2: Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication in the manner

provided by law as well as the adoption of a substantially similar Resolution by the Atlantic County

Utilities Authority and if said Atlantic County Utilities Authority has already adopted such a

Resolution, upon passage and publication as provided by law and in accordance with said

Agreement.

SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed

to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION 4: Should any section, subsection, clause, sentence, phrase or provision of this

Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision

shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

This is to certify that the foregoing Ordinance is an exact copy of an Ordinance which received its first reading by title on November 15, 2023 and was advertised and received a Second Reading and a

Public Hearing held on December 6, 2023 at which time it was duly adopted.

Attest:

Dorothy-Jo Ayres

Weymouth Township Clerk

Date: December 6, 2023

1st Reading:

Publication:

2nd Reading:

Publication: